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WHAT MOTIVATED VOTERS DURING THE MIDTERM ELECTIONS?

The 2014 Election: Context and Turnout

The 2014 Midterm Election Context

PRRI's Pre-election American Values Survey, conducted a month before the 2014 midterm elec-
tion, found the electorate in a gloomy mood despite a steady stream of positive indicators from
official economic sources. According to PRRI's Economic Insecurity Index, approximately 4-in-10
Americans currently live in households with high (15%) or moderate (26%) economic insecurity. A
majority of Americans also reported that they are in fair (37 %) or poor (20%) financial shape. Only
30% of Americans said that they think the economy has gotten better over the last two years,
while 35% said it has gotten worse, and 33% said it has stayed about the same. Most significant-
ly, more than 7-in-10 (72%) Americans said they believe the economy is still in a recession today.’

Direction of the Country, President Obama’s Job Approval

PRRI's 2014 Post-election American Values Survey, conducted immediately following the 2014
election, finds that Americans took their economic concerns into the voting booth. More than
6-in-10 (62 %) Americans say things in the U.S. have gotten seriously off track, while only 30%
think things are heading in the right direction. Americans’ negative outlook on the state of the
country has persisted since 2010% with the exception of a modest dip in 2012 when 57% of Amer-
icans said that things were on the wrong track.?

Unsurprisingly, about 8-in-10 (82%) Republicans and 78% of Americans who identify with the Tea
Party say things in the U.S. have gotten seriously off on the wrong track. However, this view is
also shared by nearly 7-in-10 (68%) independents and more than 4-in-10 (42%) Democrats. Nearly
half (48%) of Democrats say things in the country are going in the right direction.

President Obama'’s job approval rating is significantly lower today than it was four years ago. Just
before the 2010 midterm election, nearly half (49%) of Americans overall said they approved

of Obama’s job performance, while 42% disapproved.* In 2014, the views are reversed: 43%
approve of Obama'’s job performance, while 50% disapprove. Among 2014 midterm voters,
assessments of Obama’s job performance are even more negative: 42% approve of his work as
president, while 52% disapprove.

! Public Religion Research Institute, Pre-election American Values Survey, September 2014. For complete results,
see http://publicreligion.org/research/2014/09/survey-economic-insecurity-rising-inequality-and-doubts-about-the-fu-
ture-findings-from-the-2014-american-values-survey/.

2 Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2010.

s Public Religion Research Institute, Pre-election American Values Survey, October 2012.

4 Public Religion Research Institute, Pre-election American Values Survey, October 2010.
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Safety Concerns: Worries about Personal Harm from Terrorism and Ebola

In addition to economic concerns, there is some indication that worries about terrorism and Ebola
were on Americans’ minds during the election. One-third of Americans report that they are some-
what (22%) or very (11 %) worried that they or someone in their family will be a victim of terror-
ism, while nearly two-thirds of Americans say they are not too worried (35%) or not at all worried
(31%) about terrorism affecting their family. Among political groups, members of the Tea Party are
most concerned about the threat of terrorism. More than 6-in-10 Americans who identify with the
Tea Party are very (24%) or somewhat (37 %) worried that they or their family members will be
the victims of terrorism. By contrast, fewer than 4-in-10 Republicans are very (9%) or somewhat
(29%) worried about terrorism affecting them or their families. Less than one-third of indepen-
dents (10% and 22 %, respectively) and Democrats (14% and 18%, respectively) are very or
somewhat worried that they or someone in their family will be a victim of terrorism.

Despite the consistent media attention, Americans are less concerned about contracting Ebola,
although a significant number of Americans worry about this possibility. More than 1-in-5 Ameri-
cans say they are somewhat (15%) or very (7 %) worried that they or someone in their family will
get sick from Ebola, while nearly 8-in-10 Americans say they are not too worried (30%) or not at
all worried (48%). Partisan differences about Ebola concerns are modest, although, once again,
the Tea Party stands out. Nearly one-third of Tea Party members say they are very (14%) or some-
what (18%) worried that they or someone in their family will contract Ebola.

Table 1. Concerns about Terrorism

How worried are you that you or someone in your family will be a victim of terrorism?

Very Somewhat NotToo Not at All Don't

Concerned Concerned Concerned Concerned Know

All Americans 1 22 35 31 1=100
Democrat 14 18 32 35 0=100
Independent 10 22 35 33 1=100
Republican 9 29 39 22 1=100
Tea Party 24 37 28 1" 0=100
Post-graduate 4 18 40 37 0=100
College graduate 3 21 39 37 0=100
Some college 7 24 40 27 1=100
High school or less 19 21 29 29 1=100

Source: Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014.
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Voter Turnout and Problems Voting

Early estimates of voter turnout this year suggest that even fewer eligible voters participated in
this election than during the last midterm election in 2010.5 Because turnout tends to be lower
during midterms than in presidential elections, the difference between the composition of the

electorate and the general population is most pronounced during midterm election years.

A Profile of Voters and Nonvoters

The Post-election American Values Survey found double-digit differences by race and ethnicity,
age, and religious attendance between voters and nonvoters. In the 2014 election, white Amer
icans comprised approximately three-quarters (73%) of midterm voters, but made up only 56%
of nonvoters. Black Americans comprised roughly equal numbers of voters (11 %) and nonvoters
(12%). Hispanics constituted only eight percent of midterm voters, but made up 22% of nonvot-
ers.

Young adults (age 18-29) are substantially more likely to be nonvoters: they made up only 12% of
midterm voters, but comprised 35% of nonvoters. Meanwhile, higher levels of religious atten-
dance positively correlate with voting. Americans who attend religious services at least once a
week comprised 41% of midterm voters and 30% of nonvoters.

In the Pre-election American Values Survey, which was fielded in August 2014, Americans were
asked who they intended to vote for in the midterm election. Notably, significantly more midterm
voters than nonvoters reported an intention before the election to support Republican candidates
(46% vs. 39%, respectively). Thus, the midterm voter pool includes more voters who intended
months ahead of the election to support Republican candidates.

Accompanying Parents to the Voting Booth as Children

Americans who remember accompanying a parent to the voting booth on Election Day as children
were more likely to report voting this year than those who did not. Nearly three-quarters (74 %) of
Americans who went with their parents to the voting booth as children say they voted this year
compared to 62% of those who did not.

Americans who have higher levels of educational attainment are more likely to have had the
childhood experience of accompanying a parent to vote. For example, 45% of Americans with a
college degree report going with their parents to vote as a child, compared to only 25% of Ameri-
cans with a high school education or less.

5 According to Prof. Michael McDonald at the United States Elections Project, voter turnout among eligible voters
was estimated at 36.3% in 2014 compared to 40.9% in 2010. See http://www.electproject.org/2014g, accessed
November 10, 2014.
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Voting Problems

Overall, approximately 1-in-10 (12%) Americans report that they had some difficulty voting this
year. Only 2% of voters—but nearly one-third (32%) of nonvoters—report having some problems
voting this year, suggesting that these issues are serious enough to prevent people from voting.

The most frequently cited voting-related problem is simply getting to the polling place. A majority
of Americans who ran into voting obstacles report they either had difficulty finding or physically
getting to their polling place (28%), or had trouble leaving work to vote (24%). About 1-in-5 (18%)
say they had moved to an address outside their previous precinct or had problems using or ac-
quiring an absentee ballot. Fewer than 1-in-10 cite difficulties at the polling place itself, such as not
having the correct identification (5%), finding the ballot confusing (2%), or having to wait in long
lines (2%).

Women, young adults, and non-white Americans are more likely than other Americans to report
having difficulties voting. Fifteen percent of women say they had difficulty voting compared to
nine percent of men. One-quarter (25%) of young adults say they ran into problems while trying
to vote compared to seven percent of seniors. Nearly 1-in-5 (19%) non-white Americans say they
encountered problems while voting compared to nine percent of white Americans. There are no
significant differences in reported voting-related difficulties by level of educational attainment,
region, or political affiliation.



WHAT MOTIVATED VOTERS DURING THE MIDTERM ELECTIONS?

Table 2. Profile of Voters & Nonvoters

Voter Nonvoter Difference

Race (%) (%)

White, non-Hispanic 73 56 +17
White working-class 35 33 +2
White college-educated 26 12 +14

Black, non-Hispanic 1 12 -1

Hispanic 8 22 -14

Asian, Non-Hispanic 1 3 -2

Some other race/Refused 7 7

100 100

Gender

Male 47 52 -5

Female 53 48 +5

100 100

Age

18-29 12 35 -23

30-49 32 35 -3

50-64 31 17 +14

65+ 24 13 +11

DK/Refused 1 0

100 100

Religious Attendance

Once a week or more 41 30 +11

A few times a Month/Year 28 36 -8

Seldom or never 31 34 -3

DK/Refused 1 1

100 100

Pre-Election

Vote Intention

Republican Candidate 46 39 +7

Democratic Candidate 44 43 +1

Other Candidate 1 1 0

Not Voting * 4 -4

DK/Refused 8 12

100 100

Source: Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election
American Values Survey, November 2014.
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Voter Fraud vs. Disenfranchisement

Americans are evenly divided over whether voter fraud or voter disenfranchisement is a bigger
problem in U.S. elections today. Forty percent of Americans believe that people casting votes
who are not eligible to vote is the bigger problem, while 43% of Americans say the bigger prob-
lem is eligible voters being denied the right to vote. Seven percent say that both or neither of
these problems is the biggest issue in American elections today, and 10% have no opinion.

Views about the largest problem for American democracy diverge sharply by race, social class,
party affiliation, age, most-trusted media source, and religion. Nearly half (49%) of white Amer
icans say the bigger problem in elections is people casting votes who are not eligible to vote,
while 33% say the bigger problem is that eligible voters are being prevented from voting. Con-
versely, about 1-in-5 (22%) non-white Americans say that fraud is the larger issue, while more
than 6-in-10 (63 %) say the bigger problem is voter disenfranchisement. There is also a class divide
among white Americans: a majority (51%) of white working-class Americans say the bigger
problem is voter fraud, while fewer than 3-in-10 (27 %) point to voter disenfranchisement. \White
college-educated Americans, on the other hand, are more divided with 44% identifying voter
fraud as the bigger problem, while 39% cite voter disenfranchisement.

Fewer than 3-in-10 (29%) young adults point to voter fraud as the bigger problem for U.S. elec-
tions, while more than 6-in-10 (63%) say that voter disenfranchisement is the larger issue. By
contrast, nearly half (49%) of seniors see voter fraud as the bigger problem, while one-quarter
(25%) point to voter disenfranchisement as the larger issue.

Americans who most trust Fox News to give them accurate information about current events and
politics have a different perspective on this question than Americans who most trust any other
media source. More than three-quarters (76 %) of Fox News viewers say the bigger problem in
U.S. elections is that people who are ineligible to vote are casting votes, while 12% say the big-
ger problem is that eligible voters are being kept from voting. Majorities or pluralities of Ameri-
cans who most trust any other media source disagree, saying that voter disenfranchisement is a
bigger problem than voter fraud.

There are substantial partisan divides on this question. Approximately two-thirds (68%) of Re-
publicans say the bigger problem for U.S. elections is voter fraud, while a nearly identical number
(64%) of Democrats disagree, saying that the bigger problem is voter disenfranchisement.

There are also sizeable differences among religious groups. More than 6-in-10 (62 %) white evan-
gelical Protestants say that the bigger problem in U.S. elections is voter fraud rather than voter
disenfranchisement (15%). White mainline Protestants and Catholics are divided, while minority
Protestants and religiously unaffiliated Americans are more likely to identify voter disenfranchise-
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ment as the bigger problem (60% and 60%, respectively) rather than voter fraud (21% and 25%,
respectively).

Table 3. Bigger Problem in U.S. Elections: Voter Fraud or
Disenfranchisement?

People casting Eligible voters being

votes who are not denied the Both/Neither Don't
eligible to vote right to vote VOL. Know
All Americans 40 43 7 10=100
Race
White, non-Hispanic 49 33 8 11=100
White working-class 51 27 8 13=100
White college-educated 44 39 10 7=100
Non-white 22 63 6 9=100
Age
18-29 29 63 3 5=100
30-49 39 a4 9 9=100
50-64 a1 40 8 11=100
65+ 49 25 9 16=100
Most Trusted TV
News Media
Fox News 76 12 5 7=100
CNN 37 51 8 5=100
Broadcast news 28 48 9 14=100
Public television 26 51 5 17=100
Party Affiliation
Democrat 18 64 7 12=100
Independent 41 42 9 8=100
Republican 68 16 6 10=100
Tea Party 67 20 4 9=100
Religious Affiliation
White Evangelical Prot. 62 15 8 15=100
White Mainline Prot. 46 35 9 10=100
Catholic 45 42 7 7=100
White Catholic 54 30 9 7=100
Minority Protestant 21 60 10 10=100
Unaffiliated 25 60 5 11=100

Source: Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014.
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Voter Preferences and Outcome
of the Midterm Election

The 2014 Vote

Early Voting

More Americans voted early in 2014 than in 2010. In 2010, 30% of midterm voters said they voted
early, while 70% cast their ballot on Election Day.® This year, 35% of Americans say they voted
early, while 65% report voting on Election Day.

Non-white Americans and residents of the South and \West were more likely to vote early than
other Americans. More than 4-in-10 (41%) non-white Americans say they cast their ballot before
Election Day, compared to only about one-third (32%) of white Americans. A majority (55%) of
Westerners and 42% of Southerners report voting early compared to 22% of Midwesterners and
11% of Northeasterners.

There are no significant differences in early voting patterns between voters who supported Dem-
ocratic candidates and those who supported Republican candidates.

The Timing of Voting Decisions

On average, voters supporting Republican candidates in the midterm election made their voting
decisions much earlier than voters who supported Democratic candidates.” A majority (52 %) of
Republican voters say they decided how they would vote in the six months before Election Day or
even earlier, compared to 39% of Democratic voters. In contrast, roughly 1-in-3 (31%) Democratic
voters say their voting decision was not made until a week before the election compared to 22%
of Republican voters.

Voting Gaps: Age, Gender, Race, Class, and Economic Status

Voting preferences in the 2014 election were highly demographically stratified.® Younger voters,

6 Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2010.

7 Throughout this section, “Republican voters” and “Democratic voters” refer to voters who supported Republican
candidates or Democratic candidates, respectively, in the 2014 midterm election.

8 According to the 2014 National Election Pool Exit Polls, the national two-party vote for the U.S. House of Rep-
resentatives was 53% for Republican candidates and 47% for Democratic candidates. PRRI's post-election
American Values Survey finds 46% of midterm voters reporting that they voted for Republican candidates, 45%
reporting that they voted for Democratic candidates, 2% reporting that they voted for third party candidates, and
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female voters, non-white voters, and religiously unaffiliated voters were more likely to support
Democratic candidates, while older voters, male voters, white voters, and white Protestant voters
expressed stronger support for Republican candidates.

A majority (63%) of voters under the age of 40 report voting for a Democratic candidate in their
election district, while a majority (56%) of senior voters (age 65 and over) cast ballots for the
Republican candidate. There is also a gender gap. Female voters favored Democratic candidates
(50%) over Republican candidates (42%), while male voters preferred Republican candidates
(50%) to Democratic candidates (40%). A majority (55%) of white voters cast ballots for the Re-
publican candidate, while nearly three-quarters (72%) of non-white voters supported the Demo-
cratic candidate.

There is also a substantial class division in voting preferences among white Americans. More
than 6-in-10 (61 %) white working-class voters supported the Republican candidate in their
election district, while only about one-quarter (26%) supported the Democratic candidate. \White
college-educated voters split their vote nearly evenly between the Republican candidate (45%)
and the Democratic candidate (48%). In 2012, Republican candidates had a significantly smaller
advantage over Democrats among white working-class voters (565% vs. 35%).°

Economic voting patterns can be seen clearly using PRRI’'s Economic Insecurity Index. A slim
majority (51%) of midterm voters who live in a high economic insecurity households supported
the Democratic candidate, while 34% supported the Republican. By contrast, 41% of midterm
voters who live in households with no reported economic insecurity supported the Democratic
candidate, while 48% supported the Republican candidate.

The Religion Vote

This year, religious Americans’ voting preferences did not depart substantially from the patterns
seen in national elections over the past decade. Eight-in-ten (80%) white evangelical Protestant
voters supported the Republican candidate in their district, while 14% supported the Democratic
candidate. Half (50%) of white mainline Protestant voters supported the Republican candidate,
while fewer than 4-in-10 (39%) said they voted for the Democratic candidate. Nearly 6-in-10 (568%)
white Catholics report casting a vote for the Republican candidate in their district, while one-third
(33%) supported the Democratic candidate. Catholics overall were more divided between the
Democratic (46%) and Republican (47%) candidates. In contrast, religiously unaffiliated voters

7% who refused the question. For comparison, PRRI's post-election vote results can be recalculated by reclassify-
ing conservative-leaning third party voters as Republican voters and excluding respondents who refused to identi-
fy their vote preference. Using this method, PRRI's two-party vote results are 52% for Republican candidates and
48% for Democratic candidates.

° Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2012.
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2014 Midterm Vote
By Religious Affiliation

®Republican candidate Other/Third Party ®™Democratic candidate Don't know/Refused

All Voters

White Evangelical Protestant

White Catholic

White Mainline Protesant

Unaffiliated

Minority Protestant*

0 20 40 60 80 100

Source: PRRI, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014

strongly favored Democratic candidates (65%) over Republicans (26%). Minority Protestant vot-
ers also strongly supported Democratic candidates (70%) over Republican candidates (24 %)."

In 2012, nearly 8-in-10 (79%) voters in Republican candidate Mitt Romney's coalition were white
Christians, compared to only 35% of Obama voters.” This year, the religious composition of each
party’s coalition remained largely the same. Nearly three-quarters (74%) of voters who supported
Republican candidates are white Christian compared to 3-in-10 (30%) voters supporting Demo-
cratic candidates.

Examining the specific religious affiliations of the Republican and Democratic voting blocs also re-
veals familiar patterns. White evangelical Protestants make up more than one-third (36%) Repub-
lican voters in 2014, the single most important religious group in the GOP coalition. Religiously
unaffiliated voters constitute only about 1-in-10 (12%) of Republican voters. Conversely, religiously
unaffiliated voters constitute 3-in-10 (30%) Democratic voters, while white evangelical Protes-
tants make up only seven percent of Democratic voters.

10 Vote preferences for minority Protestant voters should be interpreted with some caution because the unweighted
sample size for this group is fewer than 100 cases (N=95).
n Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2012.
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Reassessing the 2012 Coalitions and Vote

Voters who supported Romney in 2012 were somewhat more likely to report voting in the 2014
midterm election than Obama voters (86% vs. 80%, respectively). Additionally, Romney voters
expressed stronger support for Republican candidates this year (90%) than Obama voters did for
Democratic candidates (84%). Eight percent of Obama voters supported a Republican candidate
in this year's election, while only half as many Romney voters (4%) switched allegiances to sup-
port Democratic candidates.

When asked to reassess their 2012 voting decision for president, midterm voters are divided in
their voting preferences. If the 2012 presidential election were held today, equal numbers of vot-
ers say they would cast their ballot for Romney (46%) and Obama (46%).

Reasons for Voting

Voting to Express Negative or Positive Sentiments

Republican voters are about as likely to say that their vote for Congress was as much of an effort
to help the Republican Party (27%) as it was an attempt to express opposition to President
Obama (26%). Fourteen percent of Republican voters say they cast their ballot to express discon-
tent with Washington in general. One-in-five (20%) Republican voters say their vote was primarily
about local issues.

By contrast, nearly 4-in-10 (38%) Democratic voters say they cast their ballot to assist the Demo-
cratic Party in general, while 19% say they were voting against the Republican Party. Only six per
cent say they were voting against \Washington, and nearly one-third (31%) say they were voting
on local issues.

Voting Preferences by Issue Priorities

Voters who indicated in the Pre-election American Values Survey that health care was the most
important issue affecting their vote ended up supporting the Democratic candidate in their district
(65%) over the Republican (26%) by a wide margin." Voters who reported that the economy was
the most important issue when determining how to vote were slightly more likely to favor Demo-
cratic candidates (50%) over Republican candidates (43%). In contrast, voters who said immigra-
tion or national security were the most important issues for their vote strongly favored Republican
candidates over Democrats (62% vs. 28% and 65% vs. 27%, respectively).

12 Respondents were asked about issue priorities in the 2014 Pre-election American Values Survey.



12

2014 POST-ELECTION AMERICAN VALUES SURVEY

Security, Safety, and the Election

Voters who express personal concerns about either Ebola or terrorism were much more likely to
support Republican candidates. A majority (65%) of voters who say they are very or somewhat
worried that they or someone in their family would get sick from Ebola voted for the Republican
candidate in their district, while 34% supported the Democrat. The gap was even larger among
voters who express concerns about terrorism. More than 6-in-10 (61 %) voters who say they are
worried that they or their family member would be the victim of terrorism supported the Republi-
can candidate in their district, while fewer than one-third (32%) voted for the Democratic candi-
date.

2014 Midterm Vote by Concerns about Ebola and Terrorism

®"Democratic candidate ~ ®™Republican candidate
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Source: PRRI, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014
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Feelings about the Election

Americans generally perceive the tone of 2014 election to be consistent with past races. Nearly
half (46%) say the tone of the 2014 election was no different from past elections. More than 3-in-
10 (31%) say it was more negative than in past years, and 16% say it was more positive. Per-
ceptions of the 2010 election were slightly more downbeat: in that year, more than 4-in-10 (41 %)
Americans said the election was more negative than previous elections, while 31% said it was no
different, and 22 % said they thought it was more positive than previous elections.™

Americans are divided in their feelings about the outcome of the 2014 election. More than 4-in-10
Americans say they feel satisfied (34%) or excited (10%) about the outcome of the election. A
similar number of Americans report being disappointed (23%) or worried (20%) about the elec-
tion's outcome, while two percent of Americans say they are angry.

Members of different political parties and movements diverge in their feelings about the elec-
tion’s outcome. Eight-in-ten Republicans say they are satisfied (54 %) or excited (26 %) about the
election results. Americans who identify with the Tea Party movement also have positive feelings
about the election: 44% say they are satisfied and 34% say they are excited. In contrast, 7-in-10
Democrats say they are either disappointed (39%) or worried (31%) about the outcome.

13 PRRI/RNS, Religion News Survey, November 2010.
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Looking Ahead to 2016

Most Important Priority for Republicans
and Democrats

Americans who identify as Republicans or supported Republican candidates in the 2014 election
are divided about what the GOP’s top priority in Congress should be. Roughly equal numbers of
Republicans and Republican voters say the GOP’s first priority should be to balance the budget
(34%) or repeal the health care reform law (31%). Substantially fewer say Republican members
of Congress should investigate wrongdoing by the Obama administration (12%), cut taxes for all
Americans regardless of income (9%), or cut social services (5%).

There is also disagreement among Democrats and voters who supported Democratic candidates
about the most important priorities for Democratic members of Congress and President Obama.
Close to 3-in-10 (28%) Democrats and Democratic voters say the party’s most important priority
should be to increase spending on education and infrastructure projects. Roughly one-quarter
(24%) say raising the minimum wage should be the most important priority, while 1-in-5 (20%)
want to ensure the health care law is fully funded. Fewer Democrats and Democratic voters say
that passing comprehensive immigration reform (13%) or climate change legislation (9%) should
be the most important priority for Democratic legislators and President Obama.

Views of the Political Parties

Positive Attributes: Shares Your Values, Keeps America Safe, Cares About
People Like You

Does this Phrase Best Describe the Republican Party or Democratic

Party?
Is better at keeping
America safe =2 50 B
" Democratic
Party
®Republican
Party
Shares your values 43 45 N Neither
Both equally
Don't know/
Cares about 47 37 R Refused

people like you

0 20 40 60 80 100

Source: PRRI, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014
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Americans are nearly equally divided on whether the phrase “shares your values” better de-
scribes the Democratic Party (43%) or the Republican Party (45%). Six percent of Americans say
that the phrase applies to neither party.

There are substantial differences on this question by gender, race, social class, and religion. Half
of women (50%) say the Democratic Party more than the Republican Party (40%) shares their
values. In contrast, a slim majority (51%) of men say the Republican Party more than the Demo-
cratic Party (36%) shares their values.

Fifty-two percent of white Americans believe the Republican Party shares their values, while only
35% say the same about the Democratic Party. Conversely, 6-in-10 (60%) non-white Americans—
including 72% of black Americans—say the Democratic Party shares their values, while 31%

say the Republican Party shares their values. There are also divisions among white Americans by
social class. Nearly 6-in-10 (57 %) white working-class Americans believe the Republican Party
shares their values, while 29% say the same of the Democratic Party. White college-educated
Americans are nearly evenly divided over whether the Democratic Party (48%) or the Republican
Party (44%) shares their values.

White evangelical Protestants stand out for the degree to which they believe the GOP rather

than the Democratic Party, shares their values. Nearly three-quarters (73%) of white evangelical
Protestants say the GOP shares their values, compared to 19% who say this better describes the
Democratic Party. Half (50%) of white mainline Protestants say the Republican Party shares their
values, while 40% say the Democratic Party shares their values. Catholics are more divided about
whether the Democratic Party (47%) or the Republican Party (42%) most shares their values.
Majorities of religiously unaffiliated Americans (53%) and minority Protestants (59%) say the
Democratic Party shares their values.

Americans are, however, substantially more likely to say that the Democratic Party cares about
people like them (47 %) compared to the GOP (37%). Roughly 1-in-10 (9%) Americans say that
"“cares about people like you" does not accurately describe either party. Some of the largest
divisions on this question are by age: a majority (54%) of young adults (age 18-29) say the Dem-
ocratic Party cares more about people like them, while 29% say the same of the Republicans.
Opposingly, nearly half (46%) of seniors (age 65 and older) say the GOP cares more about people
like them compared to the Democratic Party (38%).

However, the GOP has an advantage in the public’s perception about which party is “better able
to keep America safe.” Half (560%) of Americans say that the Republican Party is better able to
keep America safe, while about one-third (34%) say the same about the Democratic Party. Views
about which party is better able to keep America safe are divided by gender. Nearly 6-in-10 (57 %)
men say the Republican Party is better able to keep America safe, while 30% say the same of the

15
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Democrats. Women, by contrast, are nearly evenly divided: 43% say the GOP is better able to
keep America safe, while 38% say the same of the Democratic Party.

Negative Attributes: More Extreme, Influenced by Special Interests, Desire
to Radically Transform Society

Does this Phrase Best Describe the Republican Party or the
Democratic Party?

Is more influenced
by lobbyists and 14
special interests "Democratic

Party

®Republican
Party

Is more extreme in its

o 5 Neither
positions
Both equally
Wants to radically Don't know/
transform American 5 3 Refused
society

(=)

20 40 60 80 100

Source: PRRI, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014

Americans are slightly more likely to say that the Republican Party is “more influenced by lob-
byists and special interests” than the Democratic Party (42% vs. 35%, respectively). However,
more than 1-in-10 (14 %) Americans say that this characterization describes both parties equally.

Nearly half (49%) of Americans believe the GOP is the party that is “more extreme in its posi-
tions,” while nearly 4-in-10 (39%) say this better describes Democrats. Some groups are more
likely than others to say Republicans are more extreme than Democrats. More than 7-in-10 lib-
erals (78%), Democrats (76%) and black Americans (71%), and approximately 6-in-10 Americans
with at least a fouryear college degree (62%) and young adults (59%), say a willingness to adopt
extreme positions is a characteristic that describes the Republican Party better than the Demo-
cratic Party.

Conversely, a majority (53%) of Americans say that Democrats are the party that “wants to
radically transform American society,” while only one-third (33%) say this characterization better
describes Republicans. Some groups are likelier than others to say Democrats want to radically
transform American society. More than 8-in-10 (84%) Tea Party members, more than 7-in-10 Re-
publicans (74%) and conservatives (71%), and approximately two-thirds (64 %) of white evangeli-
cal Protestants say Democrats want to radically transform American society.
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Perceptions of the Political Ideology of
Parties and Leaders

Political Leaders

Americans are more likely to identify President Barack Obama as liberal today (64 %) than they
were in 2012 (57%)." More than one-third (34%) of Americans today believe that Obama is
very liberal. Obama is also perceived to be more liberal than Hillary Clinton, his rival in the 2008
Democratic primary. A slim majority (52%) of Americans say Clinton is liberal. Views of Clinton's
ideology have not shifted since 2008, when 52% of Americans also identified her as liberal.™

In contrast, perceptions of Mitt Romney’s political views have not changed significantly over the
last two years. A majority (54%) of Americans today identify Romney as conservative, while 56%
said the same in 2012." Fourteen percent of Americans today are unable to locate Romney'’s
views on the political spectrum. More than 6-in-10 (61 %) Americans say that former President
George W. Bush is conservative.

Perceived Ideology of Clinton, Obama, and the Democratic Party

32 26 12 H
Liberal

Barack
Moderate
Obama - ¥ b ’ H

Hillary
Clinton

"Very liberal

Conservative
"Very

conservative
Don't know/

Refused
38 23 9

20 40 60 80 100

Democratic
Party

o

Source: PRRI, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2014

14 Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2012.
1 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press Political Survey, May 2008.
16 Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values Survey, November 2012.
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The Political Parties

Americans are about as likely to identify the Democratic Party as liberal (62%) as they are to iden-
tify the Republican Party as conservative (64%). Roughly equal numbers of Americans identify the
Republican Party and the Democratic Party as moderate (23% vs. 19%, respectively).

However, views of the parties have shifted over the past year. In 2013, both parties were seen as
slightly more moderate: 55% of Americans said the Democratic Party was liberal, while 60% of
Americans identified the GOP as conservative. At that time, the Democratic Party was more likely
than the GOP to be seen as moderate (30% vs. 23%, respectively)."”

While approximately 6-in-10 Americans see both the Tea Party (60%) and the Republican Party
(64%) as generally conservative, Americans are twice as likely as to say the Tea Party is very con-
servative (36% vs. 18%).

Interestingly, perceptions of Obama'’s political ideology are more highly correlated with views of
the Democratic Party than perceptions of Clinton’s political ideology.™ On the Republican side,
perceptions of Bush’s political ideology are more closely connected to views of the GOP than
perceptions of Romney'’s ideology.™

The 2016 Election

Two years before the 2016 presidential election, the Republican field remains open. As many as
five separate candidates receive double-digit levels of support from Americans who identify or
lean Republican. Nearly 1-in-5 (17 %) Republicans and Republican-leaning independents say they
want Mitt Romney to be the 2016 Republican nominee. At least 1-in-10 say they would like to see
Mike Huckabee (12%), Rand Paul (11 %), Chris Christie (10%), or Jeb Bush (10%) win the party’s
nomination. Fewer than 1-in-10 Republicans and Republican-leaning independents prefer Paul
Ryan (9%), Rick Perry (7%), Ted Cruz (7%), or Marco Rubio (6%).

Democrats' preferences are more concentrated. Hillary Clinton is the favorite of more than 6-in-10
(62%) Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents, while roughly 1-in-10 say they would like
to see Joe Biden (11%) or Elizabeth Warren (13%) win the Democratic Party’s nomination.

v Public Religion Research Institute, American Values Survey, October 2013.

8 Perceptions of Obama'’s political views and the Democratic Party are highly correlated (0.64) while perceptions
of Clinton’s political views are less tightly associated with perceptions of the Democratic Party (0.56). Americans
who did not offer a response were not included in this analysis.

1 There is significant correlation between perceptions of Bush's political views and those of the Republican Party
(0.61). Perceptions of Romney'’s political views are less closely tied to perceptions of the GOP (0.53). Americans
who did not offer a response were not included in this analysis.
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Race and Criminal Justice
in 2014 and Beyond

A slim maijority (51%) of Americans do not believe that blacks and other minorities receive treat-
ment equal to whites in the criminal justice system, while 46% believe that they do. Current opin-

Table 4. Treatment of Blacks & Minorities by Police

Police officers generally treat blacks and other minorities the same as whites

Agree Disagree Don’t Know
All Americans 45 52 4=100
Race & Class
White, non-Hispanic 52 43 5=100
White working-class 55 38 7=100
White college-educated 47 49 3=100
Non-white 30 69 2=100
Most Trusted TV
News Media
Fox News 71 25 5=100
CNN 26 72 3=100
Broadcast news 39 58 3=100
Public television 41 55 5=100
Party Affiliation
Democrat 27 69 3=100
Independent 46 51 2=100
Republican 66 28 6=100
Tea Party 71 29 1=100

Source: Public Religion Research Institute, Post-election American Values
Survey, November 2014.

ions about race in the criminal justice system represent a modest downward shift from August
2014, when 56% of Americans said that blacks and whites do not receive the same treatment in
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the criminal justice system.?° In 2013, Americans were evenly divided over whether whites and
non-whites receive equal treatment in the criminal justice system (47 % agree, 47% disagree).?'

Views about the fairness of the criminal justice system are highly stratified by race. A majority
(53%) of white Americans believe that black and other minorities receive equal treatment in the
criminal justice system compared to 42% who disagree. Black Americans are half as likely (24%)
to affirm this statement, and 73% disagree.

Americans’ views about the fairness of law enforcement officers largely mirror views about eg-
uity in the criminal justice system. A slim majority (52%) of Americans do not believe that police
officers treat blacks and other minorities the same as whites, while close to half (45%) disagree.
There are notable divisions on this question by race, political affiliation, and most-trusted media
source.

Nearly two-thirds (66%) of Republicans and more than 7-in-10 (71 %) Tea Party members agree
that police officers generally treat blacks and other minorities the same as whites. Roughly as
many Democrats (69%) disagree, while independents closely resemble the general public. A
majority (562%) of white Americans also believe that police officers generally treat all people the
same regardless of race, while more than 4-in-10 (43%) disagree. Three-quarters (75%) of black
Americans reject this statement. More than 7-in-10 (71%) Americans who most trust Fox News
agree that police generally treat people the same regardless of race. Less than half of Americans
who most trust any other media source agree.

Americans generally agree that mandatory minimum sentences for nonviolent offenders should
be eliminated. More than three-quarters (77 %) of Americans say that mandatory minimum prison
sentences for nonviolent offenders should be eliminated so that judges can make sentencing de-
cisions on a case-by-case basis. One-in-five (20%) Americans oppose this policy change. There is
bipartisan and cross-religious support for changing mandatory minimum sentences for nonviolent
offenders. Approximately 8-in-10 Democrats (83%) and independents (80%) and two-thirds (66 %)
of Republicans support this policy. Similarly, majorities of all major religious groups—including
90% of religiously unaffiliated Americans, 76% of Catholics, 76% of minority Protestants, 76 %

of white mainline Protestants, and 65% of white evangelical Protestants—support eliminating
mandatory minimum sentences for nonviolent offenders.

20 In the 2014 Pre-election American Values Survey, a majority (566 %) of Americans said that blacks and other mi-
norities did not receive the same treatment as whites. The field period for the survey was from July 21 to August
15—before, during, and after the shooting of Michael Brown in Ferguson, Missouri.

2 Public Religion Research Institute, Religion & Politics Tracking Survey, August 2013.

20
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Appendix: Survey Methodology

The survey was designed and conducted by Public Religion Research Institute and made possi-
ble through generous funding from the Ford Foundation and the Nathan Cummings Foundation.
Results of the survey were based on 1,399 callback telephone interviews with respondents from
the pre-election American Values Survey that was fielded July 21 through August 15, 2014 among
a national random sample of 4,507 adults 18 years of age or older in the United States, including
Alaska and Hawaii. Within households, respondents were identified using initials or first name
that was provided during the pre-election interview. For respondents who refused to provide

a name, gender and age were used to identify the correct respodent in the household. For the
post-election survey, telephone interviews were conducted in both Spanish and English between
November 5, 2014 and November 9, 2014 by professional interviewers under the supervision of
SSRS.

The weighting is accomplished in two separate stages. The first stage of weighting corrects for
different probabilities of selection associated with the number of adults in each household and
each respondent’s telephone usage patterns. In the second stage, sample demographics are bal-
anced to match target population parameters for gender, age, education, race and Hispanic eth-
nicity, region (U.S. Census definitions), population density and telephone usage. The population
density parameter was derived from Census 2010 data. The telephone usage parameter came
from an analysis of the July-December 2013 National Health Interview Survey. All other weighting
parameters are derived from an analysis of the U.S. Census Bureau's March 2014 Current Popula-
tion Survey.

The sample weighting is accomplished using an iterative proportional fitting (IFP) process that
simultaneously balances the distributions of all variables. \Weights were trimmed to prevent indi-
vidual interviews from having too much influence on the final results. The use of these weights
in statistical analysis ensures that the demographic characteristics of the sample closely approxi-
mate the demographic characteristics of the target populations.

The margin of error is +/- 3.6 percentage points for the general sample and +/- 4.1 percentage
points for voters at the 95% confidence interval. The design effect for the survey is 1.9. In addition
to sampling error, surveys may also be subject to error or bias due to question wording, context,
and order effects.
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Appendix: Subgroup Sample Sizes

Table 1. Demographic & Political Subgroup Sample Sizes

(All figures are unweighted)

General Public Voters

Total Sample 1,399 1,062
Male 661 493
Female 738 569
Age 18-29 124 52
Age 30-49 293 206
Age 50-64 445 358
Age 65+ 529 439
High school or less 413 271
Some college 409 322
College graduate 368 293
Post-graduate degree 202 171
White, non-Hispanic 1,119 874

White working-class 469 343

White college-degree 466 392
All Non-white 280 188

Black, non-Hispanic 118 92
Democrat 425 328
Independent 495 350
Republican 427 349
Tea Party Member 123 107
Liberal 322 242
Moderate 472 343

Conservative 576 459
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Appendix: Subgroup Sample Sizes

Table 2. Religious & Media Subgroup Sample Sizes

(All figures are unweighted)

General Public \oters
Total Sample 1,399 1,062
Religious Affiliation
All white Christians 827 653
White evangelical Protestants 327 248
White mainline Protestants 253 212
Minority Protestants 133 95
All Catholics 272 205
White Catholics 217 170
Religiously Unaffiliated 261 184
Freq. of Religious Attendance
Weekly or more 564 456
Monthly/Yearly 404 297
Seldom or Never 421 303
Trusted TV News Media
Broadcast Network News 329 253
CNN 175 104
Fox News 383 328

Public Television 179 136
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About PRRI

Public Religion Research Institute (PRRI)

Public Religion Research Institute (PRRI) is a nonprofit, nonpartisan organization dedicated to
research at the intersection of religion, values, and public life.

PRRI's mission is to help journalists, opinion leaders, scholars, clergy, and the general public
better understand debates on public policy issues and the role of religion and values in American
public life by conducting high quality public opinion surveys and qualitative research. As members
of the American Association for Public Opinion Research (AAPOR), the American Political Science
Association (APSA), and the American Academy of Religion (AAR), our research team follows the
highest research standards of independence and academic excellence.

PRRI is a member organization of the National Council on Public Polls, an association of polling
organizations established in 1969, which sets the highest professional standards for public opin-
ion researchers. PRRI is also a supporting organization of the Transparency Initiative at AAPOR, an
initiative to place the value of openness at the center of the public opinion research profession.

As a research organization, PRRI does not take positions on, nor do we advocate for, particular
policies. Research supported by its funders reflects PRRI's commitment to independent inquiry
and academic rigor. Research findings and conclusions are never altered to accommodate other
interests, including those of funders, other organizations, or government bodies and officials.

History

Since our founding in 2009, PRRI research has become a standard source of trusted information
among journalists, scholars, policy makers, clergy, and the general public. PRRI research has been
cited in thousands of media stories and academic publications, and plays a leading role in deepen-
ing public understanding of the changing religious landscape and its role in shaping American pol-
itics. In addition to our bimonthly PRRI/RNS Religion News Survey conducted in partnership with
Religion News Service and our annual flagship American Values Survey, PRRI conducts a number
of major national surveys focused on a range of issues at the intersection of religion, values, and
public life. Each year, the PRRI research team also publishes peer review articles based on our
research in leading academic journals and books. For a full list of recent projects, see our research
page: www.publicreligion.org/research/

PRRI also maintains a lively online presence on Facebook (www.facebook.com/publicreligion),
Twitter (www.twitter.com/publicreligion) and LinkedIn (www.linkedin.com/company/prri).



25

2014 POST-ELECTION AMERICAN VALUES SURVEY

About the Authors

Robert P. Jones, CEO

Dr. Robert P Jones is the CEO of PRRI and a leading scholar and commentator on religion, values,
and public life. He is the author of two academic books and numerous peer-review articles on reli-
gion and public policy. Dr. Jones writes a semimonthly column at The Atlantic on politics, culture,
and religion. His “Faith by the Numbers” segment is also a regular feature on Interfaith Voices,
the nation’s leading religion news magazine on public radio, which is carried on NPR stations
around the country.

Dr. Jones serves as the Co-Chair of the national steering committee for the Religion and Politics
Section at the American Academy of Religion and is a member of the editorial board for “Politics
and Religion,” a journal published by Cambridge University Press for the American Political Sci-
ence Association. He is also an active member of the Society for the Scientific Study of Religion,
the Society of Christian Ethics, and the American Association of Public Opinion Research. He
holds a Ph.D. in religion from Emory University, where he specialized in sociology of religion, poli-
tics, and religious ethics. He also holds a M.Div. from Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary.
In 2013, Dr. Jones was selected by Emory University’s Graduate Division of Religion as Distin-
guished Alumnus of the Year.

Before founding PRRI, Dr. Jones worked as a consultant and senior research fellow at several

think tanks in Washington, DC, and was assistant professor of religious studies at Missouri State
University. Dr. Jones is frequently featured in major national media such as CNN, NPR, The New
York Times, The Washington Post, Time Magazine, and others. Dr. Jones’ most recent books are Pro-
gressive & Religious: How Christian, Jewish, Muslim, and Buddhist Leaders are Moving Beyond the
Culture Wars and Transforming American Public Life and Liberalism’s Troubled Search for Equality.

Daniel Cox, Director of Research

Mr. Cox is the Research Director of PRRI, specializing in survey research, youth politics, and
religion. He has coauthored several academic book chapters on topics relating to religious po-
larization and gay and lesbian issues in the black Church. His work has been cited in numerous
national news publications including the New York Times, the Christian Science Monitor, CNN, the
Washington Post, and others. Mr. Cox holds an M.A. in American Government from Georgetown
University and a B.A. in political science from Union College. Prior to joining PRRI, he served as
Research Associate at the Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, where he worked as part of the
core research team. He is an active member of the American Association of Public Opinion Re-
search (AAPOR) and the American Political Science Association (APSA).



WHAT MOTIVATED VOTERS DURING THE MIDTERM ELECTIONS? 26

Juhem Navarro-Rivera, Research Associate

Mr. Navarro-Rivera has an extensive and diverse research portfolio and significant experience in
the field of religion and politics. Before joining the PRRI team, Mr. Navarro-Rivera was a Research
Fellow at the Institute for the Study of Secularism in Society and Culture at Trinity College, where
he served as the lead analyst for several national and international studies, including the landmark
American Religious Identification Survey. He also taught political science and Latino Studies at
the Puerto Rican and Latino Studies Institute (currently E/ Instituto: Institute of Latina/o, Caribbe-
an, and Latin American Studies) at the University of Connecticut. Juhem earned a B.A. in political
science from the University of Puerto Rico at Rio Piedras and a M.A. in political science from the
University of Connecticut, where he is currently completing his doctorate. His research interests
include religion and politics, Latino public opinion, and political representation.



Public Religion Research Institute

2027 Massachusetts Ave NW, 3rd Floor
Washington D.C. 20036
www.publicreligion.org




